Rule 2.4

Form 2.25B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation

Pursuant to paragraph 83(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Na Catch Groun Limited

Company number

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of registered
office of company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

{d} Insert name of
applicant / appointor

s 1T 5

We (a) Robert Caven and Daniel R Smith of Grant Thomton UK, LLP, 95 Bothwell
Street, Glasgow, G2 7JZ and 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) No Catch Shellfish Limited, 95
Bothwell Street, Glasgow G2 7JZ

on (c) 19 February 2008 by (d) Kaputhing Singer & Friedlander

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 83(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

and it is proposed that (¢) Robert Caven and Daniel R Smith of Grant Thornton UK
LLP, 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7JZ and 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P
2Y'U will be the liquidator(s) of the company (IP No (g) 8784 & 8373)

(e} Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
liquidator(s)

we attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed '
Joint/dminisirator(s)
Dated "z‘t‘r/ /,, .

Contact Details:

Neil Boyle

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Grant Thornton UK LLP, 1-4 Atholi Crescent, Edinburgh, EH3 8LQ

Tel: 0131 229 9181

t

ompanies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinbargh EHL 2EB
15/01/2010 44 X 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

COMPANIES HOUSE

\, DX Number DX Exchange
”" , (, ,“"“ ", ,’ ””” m (hcn you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companics at:
*SANJEGOQ*
SCT 7




1.1

1.2.

21

Our Ref N01200/RC/KJM/NB/7

To the Creditors

14 January 2009

Dear Sirs
No Catch Group Limited - In Administration ("the Company")

1 INTRODUCTION

Further to my report dated 2 October 2009 and the appointment of myself and my partner
Daniel Smith as Joint Administrators of the above Company by a qualifying floating charge
holder on 19 February 2008, I am now in a position to present a final progress report in this
matter. { enclose Form 2.25B(Scot) together with an account of my receipts and payments for
the petiod ended 13 January 2010 in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them,

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Regtstered number SC274856

Registered office 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow G2 7}2.
Former trading address " Marine Park, Vidlin, Shetland ZE2 9QB
Authorised and issued share capital 2,950,000 ordinary shates of 1p each

2,000,000 ordinary B shares of 1p each

and 50,000 ordinary C shares of 1p each




2.29.

31

3.2.

33.

Directors Shareholding

Karol Rzepkowski 702,128 ordinary B sharg;
John H Foulkes 317,872 otdinary B shares
Michael A Lloyd 100,000 ordinary B shares
Clive W Robinson nil

Heather M Wright* 150,000 ordinary B shares

* also Company Secretary

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings.

3 SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

The original proposals stated that the Administrator would pursue the objective of achieving
a better result for the Company’s creditors as 2 whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up; and

This objective would be achieved by the Administrator continuing to manage the business of
the Company and the wider Group for so long as it was appropriate in attempting a more
advantageous realisation of assets.

As previously reported the Company is 2 holding company for the following group

companies;

1 No Catch Limited in Liquidation
1L No Catch Processing Limited - In Administratton
. No Catch Shellfish Limited - In Liqudation
iv. No Catch Hatcheries Limited - In Administration
V. No Catch Site Management Limited - In Liquidation

together ("the Group)

Page 2




3.4.

3.5.

3.6,

4.1.

4.2,

4.3.

4.4,

The assets of the Company were therefore the shares in it's subsidiaries, debtors and inter-
company balances.

As previously reported, the Group could not be sold as a going concern either through a
bustness and asset sale or share sale. As a result we sought a piecemeal disposal of the
business and assets of the individual group companies together with a sale of the shares of
No Catch Site Management Limited which remained solvent.

It was originally proposed and approved that the administration would end by the Company
going into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. If the Company was placed into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation it was proposed and approved that Daniel Smith and myself would be
appointed Joint Liquidators.

4 REPORT AND OUTCOME

The only remaming assets in the Cotnpany at the date of our last report were inter-company
balances.

The Company has received dividends in respect of its inter-company balarices with No Catch
Shellfish Limited (In Liquidation) and No Catch Limited (In Liquidation) and expects to
recetve a further dividend in respect of its inter company balance with No Catch Hatcherdes
Limited (in Administration} shortly.

As agreed, following this report the admmistration process will end by placing the Company
into Creditots Voluntary Liquidation in order to distribute the Prescrabed Part pursuant to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 which is estimated at £127,579 (before liquidation
Costs).

Current funds m hand total £178,031 which after the receipt of a final VAT reclaim, the
dividend from No Catch Hatcheries Limited and the final distribution to the secured lender
will result in the £127,579 being transfetred into the Liquidation as the Prescribed Part
available for distribution (before liquidation costs).

Page 3




5 TIME COSTS

5.1. In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracdce (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix il a
summary of my final time costs for the period 19 February 2008 to 1 January 2010 by grade
of staff and type of work. This shows total time costs of £387,378 (excluding VAT),
representing 1,202 hours at an average of £322 per hour, and expenses of £38,837 (excluding
VAT), against which I have drawn fees of £330,601 (excluding VAT) and expenses of
£38,837 (excluding VAT).

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of No Catch Group Limited

Robert Caven
Joint Admunistrator

The affaits, business and property of No Catch Group Limited are being managed by Robert
Caven and Daniel Smith, appointed as Joint Administrators on 19 February 2008.

Pagse 4




No Catch Group Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 14 January 2010
RECEIPTS Total (£)
debtor receipts from Grading Systems 276,000.00
Purchases (2} . 20,000.00
Sale of Shares 100,000.00
Plant & Machinery 220,00
Book Debts 425,576.76
VAT Refund ©24,843.82
Cash at Bank 221.71
Bank/ISA InterestGross 2,927.80
Misc Refunds '  7,905.25
Suspense Account 52.62
857,747.96
PAYMENTS |
Rents ‘ 19,444 88
Insurance 2,638.83
Bank Charges 35.08
Late Filing Fee 250.00
G S retention 20,000.00
ROT 1,027.24
Administrators Fees 100,000.00
Administrators Expenses 21,188.74
Fee for GS transferred to GS a/c ' 16,519.33
Legal Fees 131,336.51
Agents/Valuers Fees 3,210.00
Debt Collection Fees 3,719.91
Corporation Tax 25893
Distribution to KSP re share sale 100,000.00
Specific Bond i 264.00
Preparation of 5. of A, 750.00
Administrators Fees 230,601.48
Administrators Expenses 17,649.04
Misc Float Payments 15.00
Legal Fees (1) 1,307.03
Bank Charges 40.00
Vat Receivable 8,715.22
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 745.43
679,716.65
Balances in Hand 178,031.31
857,747.96

Note - VAT is not recoverable.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 14 January 2010 11:13




g.c28¢ | 06°L0Z°L | G6S'Y S6°6¢ 8GZ'LL 09'2pS | €iLL'00T SLTLLS FAR AT Y Ar 4 < 4 1ej0 L puesd)
bLE 2L | GL'9LS L0¢ 0g'L rlLz'8l Gg8'g8 006°9L1 OQ0'PEE 060'2y 05’16 MaIABY SSaUisng
96.'0¢ 09'L0L 9z5'zL oL'Le 000'vL  00°OF 0ee 050 ~ Bulpel]
08e'Le ge'e9 /6¢E She 896'L G9'2 ool'vl  00'ZY GlLL'y Sz ol SI0Up8aID
POP'ES 0s8LlL 996'C1 S2'e9 geg'sy GT6GY 009'v 00'0L S}855Yy JO UOljESI|ESY
§8.'L 00’8 0 GEV'L 00'L 0se 00l suonebissau|
Zr9'ozl | 6'€6E LBB'E 0LvE 6¥S'¥2 GL6LL gge'se 0§60l L2165 G8'62l Buiuue|d pue uohensiulupy

3 SJIH 3 siH 3 slH 3 SIH uonduasag XOM
3Eol _mm_u_m_.._. Joddngujupy 8AIIN29X] Jabeuepy lauped

:A00[3Q 100 198 2IE §)SOD W] INO JO AIBWWINS Y

padanouy §)s09 awl [, Jo Areuwiung

“PIATOAL YSE) 31} JO AIXS[dWOd L) pue aprid ‘souatiadxa 1oy; uodn paseq sisquIdL JJels 0] pIIEIO[[E SIHOM

Sl Sii Jjws poddng
50T c0¢ 1otuag
0S¢g 0§¢ 1a3eue N
08¢ 08¢ JojoRdl(d
09y 09¥ fsupied
6007 dung O€ 0 8007 Aing T 8007 2unf O€ 03 LOOT AInS T
woay (3) aeY AMNo 93vIAY woJj (3) Aey AMnoy d3e1AY Ato3ane) JJers

-spoliad JueAa[el ay) 10J S33el N0 om.:w;o, JUBLIND SuLil) AW MO[aq N0 198 |

“9SE0 A} WOL] PAIGA003I JO padieyd jou

a1 §)500 [BUIEIDI00S pue Suljlj pIEpUBRIS “JFEIs SIY pue Jauonioeld A2UIAOSUL A1) JO SISO0 SR S JO SISE] Ay UO padreys Si uoriBISUNWUSY

NOILVYANNIWAY A0 SISVI SHOLVULSINIANAY LNIOf




“paureiqo st [eAosdde uaym pue se pred ale sjuswssingsip z Lio8aie)

“way sty o Jsuonnaead 2y Aq papiacid s)soo uonEOIUNWIWIOD PaYEdo|[e pue
‘Gunund 10 Surddos isieroads a1ou 1o duNNOI 3q [[im papnjoul A[[eo1dA] 0sjy 98E10]S JUSWNJ0pP pUe AIlY WOOL SB Yaas surapt ‘Ajjesidsy
:Aewamur parjddns alsym sjuowasingsip | A108a1e0) SWOS U0 SSLIB ABW YoIym SUOIIRO0|[R 1509 9SLIdes [[IM S1UswWasingsip 7 A1o891e)

7 A10891e)

"3]QR|IRAR QIB SPUNJ UdYM PUB S PISINGUITSIL I 253y Wil sJauonnorid Kousajosul syl £q pied ase sjuswasingsip | £10881e0) 219y

-o8e101s pue a1y wool ‘Juyuld se yons Kjeulaiu

papracid aq Ajjeonaetd JOULED 3S3Y) 215U ASED SU) 0} O1J19ads S9I1AISS 3 {[IM PIPN[OUL OS] '98BD Y Iim UOHOMUUOD Ul {ouuosiad

Aq paiimout sesuadxe sesinquiral A[Jedoad pue [Arn padsioaul ‘Fuisiioape 5o “sFeisod ‘s[jed suoyda|d) s|qeijauopl $¥ Yons SWwoy

105 A[ea1d4y “ases ayj 01 s[qeiynuapr Ajjesigivads $ao1A10s [yuapioul jo sotjddns [eulsixs astadwos &{[esousd [jIm sjuowesingsip | A103a1e)

"GG°8/$9FF 01 PAIUNOWE SHUdWISINGSIP | £103918D)

I £108318)

SINTNISANISIA A0 NOILVIIAISSVTO

“JUATUUSISSE 2} 0) PAIE[S] HIoMm Joy10 Aue JO XE) ‘UoISuad S8 ans 3I0m JOI0 Sapn[oul SIy ] : MIom J910

‘sunepo paInsssun pue [enuaiasjard safojdws uo Sunesipnipe pue Juimaiadl

‘Gurprooal ‘Suredald pue sanss! UOITRIUSTINGOP AJLINOSS FUIMBIAL ‘SIOIIPALD PaJndas yiim Suipuodsaiios ‘swie[o paindasun A1vuipio pue
enuazajaid sionpalo uo Suneoipnlpe pue SUIMSIASI ‘SI0JPAID IIm STUIIIW PUR UOTIBSIUNLILOD SB YONS IOM SIPNjoul SIL] © SI0MPaID)
sansst vaAojdwis pue piojpue| Aue Sunsisiulupe pue Suipes

Joj Sununoosor ‘sisesalo] Smpen Suttoyuow pue Juuredasd ‘AFarens Furuueyd ‘suotvaado FuiFeurw sB Yyons ylom sapnjoul siyi : Fuipel],
sadJeyo Sunroy pue poxyy YI0q Aq pataaod Aadoad 107 sajes 19sse pue sssusnq ‘Apadoad ‘uolos)jos

1Qap ‘SunEp o) JO uonudal Fuumsiunupe ‘sjesse Juunsul pue FuLmoas ‘FuiAJIIUap] SE YONs YIOM SIPR{oUl SIY)  S)ISSE JO UONESIBIY
"suonoEsUR JUIpasajue Funedusaaul pue Jonpuod s1030a11p ojul JuneSiisaAul se ons yaom sapnjdul 1Y) : suonednsaaug

-douerdwos pue 3unzodas Alojnjels ‘splooad JO 30UBUSILIBLL ‘UOIIEDIIIIOU

jusunulodde ‘dn-jas eanensiurpe ‘Suimalasl ased ‘Suruuejd oses se yons ylom sepnjoul siyy : Smuued pue none.nSUMIWPY

: smoO[[0] se st 1089189 Yoea ul papn[oul aq JYITW jeys 0] se opingd ¥ saurodaies plepueis 9 ojul Ji[ds aue $1500 3wl oy |




-aourApE Ul paaide ale sasuadxa pue sas] 1oy ajqissod alsyp, peAojdua sie suoneatjijenb sjeridosdde
U} YIM SI00BNUOIGNS puk sjusFe AJug oFpamoun| 1s1[e19ads 10 pasu Y} S1 2191} AIayYM PASIJIIN 1B SI0IORIUOIQNS pue STy

SHOLOVALNODINS ANV SINIOV 40 dSN
‘porad a1 Ul SHUSWSSINGSIP 7 AI0T2IES OU dJam a1t ],

AONIId FHL NI SINIWISHNYSIA T AHODALVO




